navigable waters within any county bordering on the Mississippi 51 

River, or on any vessel as defined in Section 27-109-1 whenever 52 

such vessel is on the Pearl River or an adjoining body of water 53 

within the corporate limits of a municipality with a population of 54 

one hundred forty-five thousand (145,000) or more according to the 55 

latest federal decennial census.  The department may, in its 56 

discretion, issue on-premises retailer's permits to a common 57 

carrier of the nature described in this paragraph. 58 

The provisions of paragraph (i) of this section shall not 59